
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Winchester Town Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 10th November, 2025 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Winchester Guildhall and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

  
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above-named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Councillors or Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-
registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2025 (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 

members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Forum. 
 
Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Forum, 
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance. 
Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday, 4 November 
2025 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 
 

6.   Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position (Draft 
budget options) (WTF341) (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

7.   Informal Group - Verbal Update  
 Optional: The Chairs of any of the informal groups may briefly update the 

Forum on any recent developments from their group. 
 

8.   Work Programme 2025/26 (Pages 23 - 24) 
 To note the current Work Programme for 2025/26 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are available 
to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open to 
inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our use 
of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. 
We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code enables 
members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers on their own 
electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code App over the 
QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected 
to the agenda pack  

 
 

  
 
 
31 October 2025 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website  

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairperson: Westwood (Liberal 
Democrats) 

Vice-Chairperson: Eve (Liberal 
Democrats) 

 
Liberal Democrats Conservatives                 Green 
Aron 
Batho 
Becker 
Learney 
Morris 
Murphy 
Reach 
Scott 
Tippett-Cooper 
Thompson 
Tod 
Wise 
 

  
 

Quorum = 5 members 
 
The two County Council Members representing the Winchester Town area 
[...]



 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Thursday, 11 September 2025 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Eve 
Aron 
Batho 
Becker 
Learney 
Morris 
Murphy 
 

Reach 
Scott 
Tippett-Cooper 
Thompson 
Tod 
Wise 
 

 
Full video recording 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies received at this meeting.  
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Batho declared a disclosable pecuniary interest concerning agenda 
item 8 (Update from Stagecoach) as an employee of Stagecoach.  He left the 
room during the consideration of this item taking no part in the discussion 
thereon. 
 
Councillors Tod declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of various 
items on the agenda due to his role as a Hampshire County Councillor.  
However, as there was no material conflict of interest, he remained in the room, 
spoke and voted under the dispensation granted on behalf of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to participate and vote in all matters which might have a 
County Council involvement. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 JUNE 2025  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2025 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4794&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation and a summary of his comments are 
set out below.   
 
In addition, Edna Boden spoke during item 6 (Winchester Bus Services) and a 
summary of her comments are set out under the relevant minute below. 
 
Ian Tait 
He queried the delays in cleaning and repairing the Buttercross as he had 
previously been advised this would take place during the summer months, 
subject to weather conditions and contractor availability.  He also asked why 
there had also been delays to improvements at Hyde Gate and why there were 
no updates on the website regarding these delays.  Finally, he expressed 
concern about the current condition of the former River Park Leisure Centre 
(RPLC) building. 
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper provided an update regarding the Buttercross and 
Hyde Gate and it was agreed that the council’s website be updated to outline the 
current situation.  An update was also provided on the current consultation 
regarding the future of the RPLC building. 
 

6.    WINCHESTER BUS SERVICES (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
Edna Boden spoke during public participation regarding this item and a summary 
of her comments are set out below. 
 
Mrs Boden spoke in opposition to the withdrawal of the number 4 bus service 
which had provided a crucial link for Fulflood residents.  She emphasised that 
the steep hills in the area made it very difficult for anyone with mobility issues to 
access the alternative bus services along the Romsey Road or Stockbridge 
Road.  This had resulted in residents having to pay for taxis instead.  She 
advised that a petition had been submitted to Danny Chambers, MP and 
requested that Stagecoach reinstate a regular service on the route (for example, 
twice per day) with a smaller bus. 
 
Councillor Westwood thanked Mrs Boden for her comments and outlined the 
action the council was undertaking, included contacting Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) regarding the potential for the route to be classed as socially 
necessary and also the possible alternative use of community transport 
providers. 
 
Councillor Westwood welcomed James O’Neill, Commercial Director for 
Stagecoach South to the meeting who provided an update on the latest position 
regarding Winchester bus services. He advised that HCC had also been invited 
to attend but unfortunately no officer had been available.  However, HCC had 
agreed to a joint meeting with the city council, Stagecoach and the Cabinet 
Member and the discussions of the Forum would be passed to this joint meeting.  
 
James O
[...]
as notified in June, giving 
them a four-week window to review the plan and decide whether to provide 
funding. 

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following 
matters which were responded to by James O’Neill: 
 
a) Whether account had been taken of the time of the year and corresponding 

weather and temperature fluctuations influencing bus usage? 
b) The frequency of consultation between Stagecoach and HCC, and whether 

Stagecoach would suggest to the HCC that bus services be subsidised in 
response to customer pressure regarding routes that were no longer deemed 
commercially viable. 

c) The possibility of new bus routes, for example along Chilbolton Avenue 
where substantial development had occurred, but no bus service previously 
had existed, especially following the withdrawal of the number four service. 

d) Concern about the current consultation process for changes to bus services, 
specifically the number 4 route, with the view that placing notices on bus 
stops seemed inadequate and suggesting that earlier communication might 
have encouraged more usage.  There was concern about the lack of direct 
communication with ward councillors regarding service cuts and the 
possibility of providing residents with more advanced notice and improved 
communication regarding future bus service changes. 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

e) Whether there would be scope for installing a bus stop for the improved 69 
service between Winchester and Fareham to serve the Winchester Sports 
and Leisure Park? 

f) The commercial reality of operating smaller buses compared to full-sized 
buses. 

g) Did Stagecoach have any specific proactive requests for the Council, 
particularly concerning support for new developments and accelerating 
service establishment. 

h) The extent of damage caused to bus services by disruption from roadworks 
and whether the council, potentially in collaboration with the HCC, could 
assist in mitigating the impact of roadworks, for i
[...]
nual 3% increase in the town charge.  She highlighted that the night 
bus budget was no longer required as the number 3 evening buses now have 
enough passengers to be fully commercial.  The other area of cost-saving was in 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

bus shelter cleaning and maintenance which had been taken on by the county 
council, with the exception of those connected to the park and ride service.  
Consequently, the target level for reserve balances could now be met. However, 
she highlighted some significant future cost increases expected including 
increasing costs for public conveniences, the renewal of the grounds 
maintenance contract and other uncertainties relating to the impact of local 
government reorganisation (LGR) and the community governance review (CGR). 
 
The forum proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following matters 
which were responded to by Councillor Learney. 
 
a) Whether opportunities should be taken to spend some of the substantial 

reserves in the town account? 
b) If there was an opportunity to use funds to unlock other sources of money 

such as from Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds, for example by 
commissioning work that could then be used in a bid for significant capital 
investment to address issues within the town area. 

c) Whether the town account would serve as a useful guide to the financial 
viability of a potential future town council (dependant on the results of the 
upcoming CGR). 

d) In relation to the income and expenditure for cemeteries (paragraph 12.18 of 
the report) had progress been made on reviewing charging for burial services 
and whether there was a way to reduce the deficit. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the financial projections in Appendix 1 of the report be noted 
and the budget timetable for 2026/27 be agreed. 

 
8.    INFORMAL GROUPS - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups, where available. Each summarised the work that had been 
carried out by the respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Eve - Climate and Open Space Informal Group 

Progress updates from the group included: 

a) River Park - the bridge had opened connecting River Park, Devil's Island to 
the Winnall Moors.   

b) Funding was approved for an accessible perimeter path for Devil's Island. 
c) The new pavilion was progressing well and he thanked residents for their 

ideas and input over the years.  
d) Good progress was being made with Allegra's ambition at the Winchester 

Sports and Leisure Park.  
e) The play park programme was progressing with Chaundler Road play park 

and looking ahead to the next year and the rolling 5-year programme. 

 

 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

Councillor Tippett-Cooper - Culture Informal Group 

Councillor Becker gave a progress update from the group on behalf of Councillor 

Tippett-Cooper who had left the meeting earlier, including: 

a) Noting the update regarding the Buttercross and Hyde Gate provided under 
the public participation section of the meeting above.  

b) An archaeologists report had been commissioned on the wall at the rear of 
Hyde Gate which had collapsed a number of years ago.  The report would 
feed into application to rebuild the wall which was a listed structure. 

c) Work had taken place to remove instances of graffiti on Wolvesey Castle. 
d) Longer term repairs to Kings Gate were also being considered. 

 
Councillor Aron - Grants and Community Empowerment Informal Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 

a) Welcomed the predicted budget forecast and the consequential possible 
review of the level of community grants funds. 

b) The Group would be meeting on 29 September to consider policy and grant 
applications with the aim to increase the diversity of groups making 
applications.   

c) She asked that councillors remind organisations, particularly smaller groups, 
of the availability of these grants.  
 

Councillor Batho - Community Governance Review (CGR) Informal Group  

 

Councillor Becker first gave an update from the CGR Task and Finish Group 

which had been appointed by the Licensing and Regulation Committee on 16 

June 2025. 

a) The cross-party working group had met twice and was close to agreeing the 
draft CWR terms of reference (TOR) and the consultation plan for that 
review. The TOR would be considered by Licensing and Regulation 
Committee on 29 September and it was anticipated that the first stage of 
consultation would launch in October.   

b) The consultation was likely to include letter drops, a social media campaign 
and drop in events at various locations both within the town and those areas 
adjacent to the town that could also be affected by CGR review. She 
requested suggestions from councillors for potential venues for these drop-in 
events.   

 
Councillor Batho also gave an update from the Town Forum appointed CGR 
Informal Group, including the following: 
a) The group would be investigating other local councils or town councils that 

had already undertaken the CGR process.  
b) Investigations would include ensuring that the mayoralty was protected 

through the process.   
c) Town accounts were being examined with the aim of achieving a financially 

viable town council from day one, should that be the results of the CGR.  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the update received from the Town Informal Groups, 
be noted. 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

 
9.    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  

 
RESOLVED: 
                                                                                                                                                                            
  That the work programme for the remainder of 2025/26 be noted.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WTF341 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

 

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
POSITION (DRAFT BUDGET OPTIONS) 

10 NOVEMBER 2025 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Kelsie Learney, Cabinet Member for Climate 
and Nature Emergency 

Contact Officer:  Darren Kennedy    Tel No: 01962 848464 Email 
dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To provide an update on the current budget setting options and considerations for 
the four-year medium-term period from 2026/27 to 2029/30. This planning will enable 
the Town Forum to recommend a budget and precept for 2026/27 to Cabinet in 
January 2026. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Identify any budget issues to consider further in advance of recommending a 
Town Account Budget to Cabinet in January. 

2. Consider any feedback to Cabinet in relation to the wider budget consultation. 

 

3. Approve additional revenue expenditure of £0.06m for emergency tree works 

in 2025/26, funded by the town reserve. 

 

4. Approve the allocation of Town Community Infrastructure Levy contributions 

of £0.050m towards the extension of Chesil Theatre, subject to the meeting of 

conditions and release of grant by 31/03/2027. 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 This report sets out the current financial position including the latest medium 
term financial projections. Budget options will be considered in line with the 
Council Plan. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 Identifying and analysing the financial risks and pressures helps to ensure the 
effective prioritisation of resources in order to deliver the Council Plan and 
maintain a balanced budget. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 None identified 

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None 

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 This paper reflects the budgets and funding associated with town assets such 
as play areas and sports facilities.     

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 This report has been discussed with the town account informal group, relevant 
staff and advisors. 

7 E
[...]
,648,058)

Interest on Balances (8,951) (6,553) (4,836) (7,288) (9,782)
Total Taxation and Non-specific grant income (1,372,996) (1,436,618) (1,504,111) (1,579,238) (1,657,840)

Transfers to/(from) Earmarked reserves
Reserves (50,040) (77,085) (111,281) (152,366) (196,157)
Capital Expenditure funded by Town Reserve 110,000 120,000 50,000 90,000 90,000 
Reserve

Opening Reserve Balance (at 1st April) (223,785) (163,825) (120,910) (182,191) (244,557)

Closing Reserve Balance (carried forward) (163,825) (120,910) (182,191) (244,557) (350,714)

Closing Reserves forecast as % of net expenditure 12% 9% 13% 17% 24%

1

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM – SCHEDULED ITEMS OF BUSINESS ETC 
 

 
10 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Winchester Town Account Medium 
Term Financial Position (Draft budget 
options) 
 

Darren Kennedy 10 November 
2025 
 

 WTF341 

 
22 JANUARY 2026 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Winchester Town Account Budget for 
2026/27 (to be recommended to 
Cabinet) 

Darren Kennedy 22 January 
2026 

  

 
9 MARCH 2026 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

 No items at present     

 
 
 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 2025
	6 Winchester Town Account Medium Term Financial Position (Draft budget options) (WTF341)
	WTF341 Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Monday, 10 November 2025 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Eve 
Batho 
Becker 
Learney 
Morris 
Murphy 
 

Reach 
Scott 
Tippett-Cooper 
Tod 
Wise 
 

 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillors Aron and Thompson 
 
Full video recording 
 

 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as set out above.   
 

2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Tod declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of items 6 
and 8 on the agenda due to his role as a Hampshire County Councillor.  
However, as there was no material conflict of interest, he remained in the room, 
spoke and voted under the dispensation granted on behalf of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to participate and vote in all matters which might have a 
County Council involvement. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairperson provided an update regarding the Community Governance 
Review (CGR) following the request of the forum at its meeting on 23 January 
2025 for the council to undertake a review covering the unparished town wards. 
 
It was noted that the first stage of public consultation had been launched to 
consider whether to create a new parish/town council for the town area, which 
would run until the end of the year. All residents, businesses and community 
groups were encouraged to participate to ensure the Winchester town area 
continued to have adequate community engagement, local democracy and 
effective delivery of services in the future. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=4809&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
Public engagement drop-in sessions had been arranged to support the 
consultation and inform residents of this process, prior to second stage 
consultation during Summer 2026 and final decision-making expected in Autumn 
2026. These were scheduled to take place as follows: 
 

• 12 November 2025 - Guildhall, Winchester 

• 18 November 2025 - Badger Farm Community Centre 

• 26 November 2025 – Community Lounge, Henry Beaufort School 

• 29 November 2025 – Guildhall, Winchester 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 September 
2025 be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Ian Tait and Madeleine Durie (Chief Executive Officer, Youth Options) spoke 
during public participation, and a summary of their comments are set out below:  
 
Ian Tait 
He considered that there had been a lack of progress in the regeneration of 
Central Winchester, with particular reference to the derelict state of the former 
R.A.O.B Club building in Cross Keys Passage, noting to the previous planning 
application to develop the site which was refused by the planning committee in 
September 2024. 
 
He stated that he had attempted to track regeneration progress through various 
websites and via council papers which he suggested had not been updated in 
some time and stated that the last Cabinet Committee: Regeneration took place 
in October 2024 with no further meetings scheduled.  
 
In response, Councillor Tod stated that a number of public events had been held 
during July 2025. These had been well publicised with further to follow in due 
course. Up-to-date information was available on the Jigsaw: Partnerships and 
Places website relating to the regeneration project and access links to 
information boards were also available on the council’s website, including an 
option to sign up for electronic newsletters. Councillor Tod agreed to forward 
these details on to Mr Tait for his reference. 
 
Madeleine Durie  
Addressed the forum in her role as Chief Executive of Youth Options regarding 
the organisations work within Winchester, the challenges faced and the need for 
continued support for young people, making particular reference to the following 
points: 
 

• Youth Options taking over youth work responsibilities in Winchester from 
Street Reach for the past 18 months having worked together previously. 



 
 

 
 

• Secured funding from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
include two additional nights of street-based youth work within the town 
centre this month. 

• The varied services offered by Youth Options which included targeted 
support for children and young people, as well as street-based youth work. 
Working with schools providing one-to-one support, progression opportunities 
and training and employment programmes for young people not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) 

• Subject to funding, Youth Options hoped to be able to offer programmes to 
NEET young people in the Winchester area. 

• A youth club was currently held at Unit 12 in Winnall, which had proved 
successful with high attendance. However, as this space was a shared 
amenity with other users it was not adequate for future use. Youth Options 
were actively seeking new space in central Winchester to offer young people 
drop-in support. On-going youth support for young people was considered 
critical, and the importance of the safeguarding role of youth workers in 
bridging the gap between teachers, parents and the police in providing advice 
and guidance. It was requested that this continued to remain significant 
during Local Government Reorganisation (LGR). 

 
In response, the forum raised a number of comments and questions which were 
responded to by Madeleine Durie, these related to the need for enhanced 
collaborative working practices at local level, the need for an accessible, central, 
adequate sized safe space for young people, the continuation of crucial 
community based prevention work for young people, the diversity of youth 
needs, supporting young women and girls in safe spaces, linked dialogue with 
the police and the council’s community safety team regarding anti-social 
behaviour, and details of the Millbrook project, a successful well used facility 
funded by significant government grant. This enabled the refurbishment of a 
purpose-built youth centre facility approximately a year ago, which had also 
generated income by other service users who rented the facility when it was not 
utilised by Youth Options.   
 
Councillor Westwood thanked Madeleine Durie for her comments and suggested 
Youth Options linking with other organisations and businesses such as Chesil 
Theatre (Stephanie Danby, Chairman of Chesil Theatre also present at the 
meeting) who had similar aims and aspirations to engage and enhance 
capabilities for young people in central Winchester. 
 

6.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL POSITION 
(DRAFT BUDGET OPTIONS) (WTF341)  

  
Councillor Learney provided an overview of the report as Chairperson of the 
Town Accounts Informal Group who had reviewed the medium-term financial 
position. Councillor Learney outlined that the report set out the financial position 
of the town account and provided an opportunity for discussion prior to 
recommending a final budget and precept for 2026/27 to Cabinet in January 
2026.  
 
In addition, it was highlighted that were further recommendations set out in the 
report, namely, to approve additional expenditure of £60,000 for emergency tree 



 
 

 
 

works in 2025/26 and an allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) of 
£50,000 towards the extension of Chesil Theatre, which was fully supported by 
the forum and would provide an improved community facility for the town.  
 
It was noted that due to the successful implementation of savings, the town 
account was in a better financial position than since previously considered. As 
such, the Town Account Informal Group had proposed several changes in 
respect of Grants and Vision Delivery, Public Conveniences and Tree Works, as 
set out in paragraph 11.10 (a) (b) and (c) of the report. With the amendments, 
the town account reserve balance was projected to fall below the recommended 
15% of expenditure which would need to be considered in final budget 
recommendations.  
 
The forum proceeded to ask questions and comment on the following matters 
which were responded to by Councillor Learney and the Finance Manager 
(Strategic Finance). 
 
(a) The possibility of further investment of reserves.  
(b) The review of fees and charges for cemeteries and open spaces, 

including adequate measures and charges for damages to open spaces, 
such as at River Park. 

(c) Winchester Speedwatch – previous support from the forum to fund 
equipment, the concerns of residents regarding speed limits and the need 
to raise speed awareness.  

 
In addition, Councillor Batho raised a request for the forum to consider 
evaluating the capital revenue costs associated with the installation of speed 
indicator devices to be included in the financial budget for 2026/27. In response, 
this approach was welcomed and supported by forum members and Councillor 
Learney agreed to investigate this as part of the budget. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, the forum supported that report and thanked officers 
and the Town Accounts Informal Group for a robust medium term financial 
position. Members were encouraged to bring forward any initiatives for 
consideration by the informal group in the setting of the budget.  
   

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be received and the budget issues identified be 
 noted for consideration; 

  
 2. That the comments of the Forum be noted and reported back 
  to Cabinet in relation to the wider budget consultation; 
 
 3. That the additional revenue expenditure of £60,000 for  
  emergency tree works in 2025/25 funded by the town centre, 
  be approved; 
 
 4. That the allocation of Town Community Infrastructure Levy  
  contributions of £50,000 towards the extension of Chesil  



 
 

 
 

  Theatre, be approved, subject to meeting the conditions and  
  release of grant by 31/03/2027; and 
 
 5. That the provision of speed indicator devices be investigated 
  for potential inclusion in the town account budget, to be  
  recommended to Cabinet in January. 
 

7.    INFORMAL GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Forum received individual updates from the Chairpersons of various Town 
Informal Groups, where available. Each summarised the work that had been 
carried out by the respective groups over the previous two-month period.   
 
Councillor Murphy – Streets and Spaces Informal Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
 
a) The latest vacancy rate for the High Street was 2.3% compared to the 

national average of 13.3%. 
b) Forthcoming events were discussed, including the Christmas light switch on 

taking place on 13 November organised by Winchester BID.  
c) Managing the enforcement of on street parking by delivery lorries, particularly 

in the one-way system. 
 
Councillor Tippett-Cooper - Culture Informal Group 
Progress update from the group included: 
 
a) The Buttercross – the website had been updated. It was noted that the 

contractor appointed to start the refurbishment works has advised that the 
scaffolding would be erected in February 2026, with works to commence in 
March.  

b) Hyde Gate – A landscaping plan had recently been received, to be submitted 
with the building plan to Historic England for approval. Subject to planning 
permission, works should be progressed in due course.  

 
The importance of clear communication and information regarding the details of 
works due to take place at both sites was emphasised.  Councillor Tippett-
Cooper agreed to report this for action. 
 
 
Councillor Eve - Climate and Open Space Informal Group 
Progress updates from the group included: 
 
a) Oram’s Arbour works had recently been completed  
b) River Park works were progressing well with the pavilion and planning for the 

footpath – thanks were given to the officers for their progress of maintenance 
works.  

c) The opening of Allegra’s Ambition at the Garrison Ground had taken place 
recently and the forum were encouraged to visit this excellent facility.   

d) Councillor Batho provided an update on the Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) 
at St Matthew’s field and made reference to comments received from Emma 
Back of Winchester Sports and Leisure Trust. It was noted that discussions 



 
 

 
 

had taken place with officers to investigate the submission of an application 
for district CIL to provide this facility, as well as potentially looking at spaces 
in Dean Lane Park. Support for providing a MUGA facility in northern 
Winchester was proposed and feedback was sought.  

 
In response, forum members supported and endorsed a MUGA at St Matthew’s 
field. In addition, Councillor Learney suggested that when the amount of 
available town community CIL was explored, that it should be sufficient to fund a 
MUGA at St Matthew’s field and still leave a surplus to spend. She encouraged 
members of other town wards to come forward with possible ideas and a list of 
proposals for consideration to ensure the funds were used to benefit the local 
community. 
 
Councillor Aron - Grants and Community Empowerment Informal Group 
An update was provided on behalf of Councillor Aron with progress from the 
group including: 
 
a) Previously small grants had an underspend which had been lost at the end of 

the financial year, this had seen an increase in grants and recipients included 
Friends of St Giles Hill, the new life church in Stanmore, and Joyful Jams 
who provided movement session for elderly people in Winchester.  Grants 
continued to be validated carefully, and thanks were given to the finance 
team for ensuring that grant funding continued and had not been cut as had 
previously been envisaged.  

b) Members were encouraged to attend the session where a grant application 
had been submitted by a business in their ward.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the updates received from the Town Informal Groups as set 
out above, be noted. 

 
8.    WORK PROGRAMME 2025/26  

 
The Chairperson advised that officers had been in discussion with Chief 
Inspector Korine Bishop who would be attending the forum in January or March 
to provide an update on policing in the town area. This item would be added to 
the work programme once a date to attend had been confirmed. 
  

RESOLVED: 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 That the work programme for the remainder of 2025/26 be noted.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


